
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and
ADRIAN M. FENTY, Mayor of the District of Columbia,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The
District Of Columbia Circuit**

—————◆—————
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*

**Counsel of Record*

JOEL M. SPECTOR

MOUNTAIN STATES

LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. THE PHILOSOPHICAL UNDERPINNINGS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT INCLUDE THE RIGHT TO SELF-DEFENSE AND THE ABILITY TO GUARD AGAINST GOVERNMENT TYRANNY | 4 |
| II. THESE PHILOSOPHICAL UNDERPINNINGS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT ARE SATISFIED ONLY IF THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT | 12 |
| III. THE VALUES UNDERLYING THE SECOND AMENDMENT ARE PRESENT IN THE HISTORY, CULTURE, AND JURISPRUDENCE OF THE AMERICAN WEST.... | 15 |
| A. The Possession And Use Of Arms For Self-Defense Is Of Fundamental Importance In The History And Culture Of The West | 16 |
| B. The Possession And Use Of Arms As A Defense Against Tyranny To Preserve Individual Liberty Is A Fundamental Value In Western History And Culture ... | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. The Possession And Use Of Arms For Self-Defense And Defense Against Tyranny To Preserve Individual Liberty Is Viewed As A Fundamental Right In Western Culture, As Evidenced By Arms Jurisprudence..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Beard v. U.S.</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895) | 23 |
| <i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) | 20 |
| <i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>South Carolina v. U.S.</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905) | 15 |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>U.S. v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 16 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Conaty v. Solem</i> , 422 N.W.2d 102 (S.D. 1988) | 22 |
| <i>Oregon v. Hirsch</i> , 114 P.3d 1104 (Or. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>Oregon v. Kessler</i> , 614 P.2d 94 (Or. 1980) | 22 |
| <i>Thomas v. Texas</i> , 51 S.W. 1109 (Tex. Crim. App. 1899) | 24 |
| <i>Utah v. Starks</i> , 627 P.2d 88 (Utah 1981) | 24 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Bristol</i> , 84 P.2d 757 (Wyo. 1938)..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. II..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16 | 3, 14 |

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| Alaska Const. art I, § 19..... | 21 |
| Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 26..... | 21 |
| Colo. Const. art. II, § 13 | 21 |
| Idaho Const. art. I, § 11..... | 21 |
| Kan. Const. Bill of Rights, § 4..... | 21 |
| Mo. Const. art. 1, § 23 | 21 |
| Mont. Const. art. 2, § 12..... | 21 |
| N.D. Const. art. I, § 1 | 21 |
| N.M. Const. art. II, § 6 | 21 |
| Neb. Const. art. I, § 1 | 21 |
| Nev. Const. art. 1, § 11..... | 21 |
| Okla. Const. art. 2, § 26..... | 21, 22 |
| Or. Const. art. I, § 27 | 21 |
| S.D. Const. art. VI, § 24..... | 21 |
| Texas Const. art. I, § 23..... | 21 |
| Utah Const. art. I, § 6..... | 21 |
| Wash. Const. art. 1, § 24..... | 21 |
| Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 24..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 21 Okla. St. Ann. § 1289.25 (2006) | 23 |
| Alaska Stat. Ann. § 09.65.330 (2006)..... | 23 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-418 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)..... | 23 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1-704.5 (1985)..... | 23 |
| D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) | i |
| D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4)..... | i |
| D.C. Code § 7-2507.02 | i |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 6-808 (2006) | 23 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3218 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)..... | 23 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 45-3-103 (1973)..... | 23 |
| N.D. Century Code § 12.1-05-07 (2007)..... | 23 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 22-18-4 (2006)..... | 23 |
| Texas Penal Code Ann. § 9.31 (2007) | 24 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-405 (1973)..... | 24 |

RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a) | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37(6) | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| 3 J. Adams, <i>A Defense of the Constitutions of the Government of the United States of America</i> (1787-88)..... | 9 |
|--|---|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. Beccaria, <i>On Crimes And Punishments</i> (1819) (originally published in 1764) | 7-8 |
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 136, 139 (1765-1769)..... | 7 |
| 3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-1769)..... | 6 |
| Michael Busch, <i>Is The Second Amendment an Individual or a Collective Right: United States v. Emerson’s Revolutionary Interpretation of the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 77 St. John’s L. Rev. 345 (2003)..... | 10 |
| Robert A. Creamer, <i>History Is Not Enough: Using Contemporary Justifications For The Right To Keep And Bear Arms In Interpreting The Second Amendment</i> , 45 B.C. L. Rev. 905 (2004)..... | 20 |
| Tom Curry, <i>Gun Arrest Gives Webb Political Opening</i> , available at http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/17819572/ (Jan. 25, 2008) | 13 |
| The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776) | 9 |
| English Declaration of Rights, 1 W. & M., sess. 2, ch. 2 (1689) | 5 |
| The Federalist No. 28 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)..... | 10 |
| The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)..... | 9, 10 |
| H.R. Res. 411, 109th Cong. (2005) | 18 |
| David Harmer, <i>Securing A Free State: Why The Second Amendment Matters</i> , 1998 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 55 (1998) | 9, 15, 20 |
| John Hospers, <i>The Founding of the Party</i> , http://libertyunbound.com/archive/2007_06/hospers-party.html (Jan. 28, 2008) | 19 |
| 1 Thomas Jefferson, <i>Thomas Jefferson Papers</i> (C.J. Body ed., 1950) | 10 |
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Commonplace Book of Thomas Jefferson</i> (G. Chinard ed., 1926)..... | 7 |
| Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>The Second Amendment and the Ideology of Self-Protection</i> , 9 Const. Comm. 87 (1992) | 7, 9, 11 |
| Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition And The Original Meaning Of The Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983)..... | 7, 8, 14 |
| Paul Kengor, <i>The Crusader: Ronald Reagan and the Fall of Communism</i> (2006)..... | 14 |
| Judith Kohler, <i>Police: Gunman Had Been Thrown Out Of Missionary School</i> , Denver Post, Dec. 10, 2007, available at http://www.denverpost.com/search/ci_7681300 (Feb. 2, 2008)..... | 17 |
| David B. Kopel, <i>The Samurai, The Mountie, And The Cowboy</i> (Prometheus Books 1992) | 16, 17, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| 3 <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (1965) | 7 |
| Renee Lettow Lerner, <i>The Worldwide Popular Revolt Against Proportionality In Self-Defense Law</i> , 2 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 331 (2006) | 23 |
| <i>Letters From the Federal Farmer to the Repub- lican</i> (1788)..... | 11 |
| Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 637 (1989)..... | 9 |
| John R. Lott, Jr., <i>More Guns, Less Crime</i> (University of Chicago Press 1990) | 17 |
| Erik Luna, <i>The .22 Caliber Rorschach Test</i> , 39 Hous. L. Rev. 53 (2002) | 19 |
| Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>The Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms: The Common Law Tra- dition</i> , 10 Hastings Const. L.Q. 285 (1983)..... | 4, 5 |
| Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> (Harvard University Press 1994) | 5 |
| Erin Morrow, <i>The Environmental Front: Cul- tural Warfare In The West</i> , 25 J. Land Re- sources & Env'tl. L. 183 (2005) | 18, 19 |
| Andrew P. Napolitano, <i>Constitutional Chaos</i> (2004)..... | 6 |
| Note, <i>The Impact of State Constitutional Right To Bear Arms Provisions on State Gun Con- trol Legislation</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 185 (1970)..... | 15 |
| Martha C. Nussbaum, <i>Two Conceptions Of Emotion In Criminal Law</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 269 (1996)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| Ronald S. Resnick, <i>Private Arms As The Palladium Of Liberty: The Meaning Of The Second Amendment</i> , 77 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 1 (1999)..... | 7 |
| Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)..... | 6 |
| Christopher J. Schmidt, <i>An International Human Right To Keep And Bear Arms</i> , 15 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 983 (2007)..... | 6, 14 |
| Robert E. Shalhope, <i>The Ideological Origins of the Second Amendment</i> , 69 J. Am. Hist. 599 (1982)..... | 8 |
| 3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833) | 11 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population, Housing Units, Area, and Density: 2000</i> , available at http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/GCTTable?_bm=y&-ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&-CONTEXT=gct&-mt_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U_GCTPH1_US9&-redoLog=false&-caller=geoselect&-geo_id=&-format=US-9 US-9S&-_lang=en (Jan. 15, 2008) | 18 |
| Prof. Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Right To Keep And Bear Arms Provisions</i> , available at http://www.law.ucla.edu/volokh/beararms/statecon.htm (Jan. 28, 2008) | 21 |
| <i>The Warsaw Ghetto Uprising</i> , available at http://www.ushmm.org/outreach/wgupris.htm (Jan. 26, 2008) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Why Libertarians Support Equal Rights for America's Gun Owners</i> , available at http://www.lp.org/issues/gun-rights.shtml (Jan. 28, 2008) | 19 |
| James Wright, Peter Rossi, and Kathleen Daly, <i>Under the Gun: Weapons, Crime and Violence in America</i> (Aldine 1983) | 19 |
